

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2008-0777

2009 TERM

APRIL SESSION

In the Matter of Virginia Burr and Robert Burr, Sr.

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
CONCORD FAMILY DIVISION COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLANT ROBERT BURR SR.

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
I. Divorce and Decree	<i>2</i>
II. Contempt: First Post-Divorce Order	<i>4</i>
III. Robert’s Reconsideration: Second Post-Divorce Order	<i>6</i>
IV. Ginny’s Reconsideration: Third Post-Divorce Order	<i>8</i>
V. Final Disposition: Fourth Post-Divorce Order	<i>10</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>11</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>12</i>
I. Reformation of Decree is Available Remedy	<i>12</i>
II. Impossibility of Complying with the Decree	<i>14</i>
III. Court Should Carry Out an Equitable Mandate	<i>17</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>18</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>18</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Grabowski v. Grabowski</i> , 120 N.H. 745 (1980)	12
<i>McSherry v. McSherry</i> , 135 N.H. 451 (1992)	12
<i>Sommers v. Sommers</i> , 143 N.H. 686 (1999)	12
<i>Spellman v. Spellman</i> , 136 N.H. 235 (1992)	12, 17
